
THE PUBLIC REVIEW BOARD 
INTERNATIONAL UNION, UAW 

 
 
APPEAL OF: 
 
MARK WELLER,  

Appellant 
 

-vs- CASE NO. 1696 
 

LOCAL UNION 2075 EXECUTIVE BOARD 
(Lima, Ohio) 
REGION 2B, UAW 
(THE UNITED AUTOMOBILE, AEROSPACE 
AND AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT  
WORKERS OF AMERICA), 
 

Appellee. 
 / 
 

DECISION 
(Issued March 26, 2014) 

 
PANEL SITTING: Prof. Janice R. Bellace, Chairperson, 

Prof. James J. Brudney, Professor Fred 
Feinstein, Dean Harry C. Katz, and Prof. 
Maria L. Ontiveros. 

 
Mark Weller argues that the manner in which he was removed as chair of the 

local union’s chaplain’s committee violated his right to due process under the UAW 
Constitution and that his charges against the local executive board filed in response to 
his removal should have been submitted to a trial committee pursuant to Article 31 of 
the UAW Constitution. 

 
FACTS 

 
Mark Weller is a member of UAW Local Union 2075 in Lima, Ohio.  Local 2075 

represents bargaining unit employees at Joint Systems Manufacturing Center (JSMC), 
formerly known as the Lima Army Tank Plant.  Local 2075 has established a chaplain’s 
committee.  The local executive board appointed Mark Weller as chair of the chaplain’s 
committee at a meeting on January 16, 2008.  The membership approved Weller’s 
appointment during its monthly meeting on January 17, 2008.1 
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In June 2012, the company issued Weller a written warning for misuse of 
company property after he used the company’s reproductions office to print booklets for 
the chaplain’s committee.2  The Local 2075 executive board members expressed 
concern about Weller’s activities as chaplain during a meeting on July 18, 2012, 
apparently in connection with Weller’s use of company property to print his materials.  
The minutes of the executive board meeting state: 

 
“Russ – Chaplain talk – Some discussion and information to fill John in on 
what was happening – Do we want him as head of the chaplaincy? 

Greg – He took boxes of stuff.  Russ, have you talked to him? 

Russ – No, only stewards and committeemen. 

Alex – What is there to hear? 

Greg – We should give him a chance to talk. 

Russ – I will set up a meeting at 3:00 with him.”3 

According to Weller, Russ Clewley retired as president of Local Union 2075 shortly after 
this meeting and Vice President Carl Swartz assumed the office of president.  No one 
contacted Weller about his role as chaplain in July 2012.4 
 

In September 2012, the executive board decided once again to invite Weller to a 
meeting to discuss his activities as chaplain.  The minutes of an executive board 
meeting on September 19, 2012, state: 

 
“Carl – What do you want to do with Weller? 

Greg – Hear what he has to say. 

Carl – I will set up a meeting with him and E-Board.” 

In his appeal to the Public Review Board (PRB) Weller reported that President Carl 
Swartz contacted him in November 2012 and that this was the first time he was 
informed that the local executive board was investigating the discipline he had received 
in June.  Weller stated that he drafted a letter to the membership to explain what 
happened in June in order to bring closure to the issue.  Weller described his decision 
to draft this letter as follows: 
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“By December of 2012, the local executive board had been bogged down 
with the issue for 6 months.  In an effort to gain some closure, and 
believing I still had the support of the local E-Board, I drafted the 
previously mentioned Letter of Executive Board Support (attached) for my 
continued chairmanship and submitted it to them for their approval.”5 

Weller’s letter reported that the company had been printing materials as a courtesy to 
the union since 1992.  Weller explained that he requested the printing of some booklets 
for the chaplain’s committee in accordance with this practice.  When human resources 
discovered the booklets, they issued Weller a written warning.  Weller observed that the 
current members of management were apparently unaware of the company’s generous 
past practice.  He acknowledged that the use of company equipment for this purpose 
had never been officially sanctioned.  Weller’s letter to the membership concludes: 
 

“Consequently, the UAW Local 2075 Executive Board finds no legitimate 
reason to request Chaplain Weller’s resignation and so we continue to 
support his chairmanship of the chaplain’s committee.  We trust this letter 
will answer any lingering questions that our membership may have had 
regarding this matter.”6 

The letter is signed, “UAW Local 2075 Executive Board.” 
 

The Local 2075 executive board considered Weller’s letter at a meeting on 
December 19, 2012.  The executive board members concluded that the letter did not 
represent the position of the Local 2075 executive board and that Weller should be 
removed as chair of the chaplain’s committee.  The minutes of the executive board 
meeting state: 

 
“Carl – Had a chat with Weller about Repro.  He had a letter written – Carl 
read letter. 

We feel he is trying to make our discussion for us and this has went on 
long enough there has to be closure.   

Andy – I don’t feel he is the man for the job, but is it worth the hassle? 

Carl – He will be more trouble than now, do we want that? 

Greg – In the past he has written several letters involving UAW and the 
Tank Plant give him warning, next time out. 

Mike – Look at the bottom line.  What he did was wrong. 
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Carl – We just had 2 guys fired for less. 

Mike – That is a direct reflection on all of us. 

Vote – Remove from chair.  (Unanimous.)”7 

In his appeal to the PRB, Weller reported that President Swartz informed him on 
January 11, 2013, that the executive board was not going to issue his letter of support 
and that the board had decided to remove him as chair of the chaplain’s committee.8  
Weller stated that although he was disappointed in the board’s decision, he decided to 
submit a letter of resignation in order to promote a degree of harmony.  Weller’s letter of 
resignation states: 

 
“As many of you already know, in May of 2012, I requested that the 
company reproductions office print some booklets for me which I have 
used for the past several years in the chaplain’s ministry.  They are 
booklets I have written and freely distributed to many people here at 
JSMC as well as to people in hospitals, in jail, etc.  In June, I was called 
into Human Resources regarding this matter and was eventually issued a 
written warning for “Misuse of Company Property.”  Five months later, in 
November 2012, I was approached by the local union leadership and 
informed that the executive board was considering the appropriateness of 
my continued chairmanship of the union’s chaplain’s committee.  
Recently, I was informed that the executive board determined that my 
chairmanship of the chaplain’s committee would be vacated and made 
available for another union member.  This being the case, I am submitting 
my resignation.  Each union member can decide for him or herself 
whether or not it was right for the executive board to arrive at this decision 
without conducting a proper investigation, or giving me the opportunity to 
answer for myself in this matter or to face my accusers, if there were 
any.”9 

Weller reported that he asked the local executive board to post this letter on the union 
bulletin board for all the membership to read.  He explained this request as follows: 
 

 “…In that letter I accepted full responsibility for the problem with HR.  
However, in one solitary sentence I pointed out that the general 
membership would have to decide for themselves if the local executive 
board had acted properly by making their decision without conducting a 
proper investigation; having not given me an opportunity to give an answer 
for myself and having not given me a chance to face any alleged 
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detractors, if they existed.  But the Local E-Board had apparently decided 
that they could not endure that the smallest glimmer of light should shine 
upon their deeds.  Consequently, the 1/16/2013 minutes of their meeting 
reveal that they discussed my conditional resignation and rejected it. …”10 

The minutes of the January 16, 2013, executive board meeting reflect the 
following action in response to Weller’s letter: 

 
“Carl – The Mark Weller letter. 

Andy – When I first read the letter, I had trouble with it, but it indicates 
truth in it. 

Greg – Read last sentence of first paragraph.  It is not true. 

Andy – He is asking for it to be posted. 

Greg – Not true.  He can come here and argue or stress a point.  We have 
asked him to come in.  We offered a chance.   

John – Where does it say to post it? 

Paul – It was requested. 

John T – Post it and we can be done. 

Greg – Not done or true.  He can lay it on the table. 

Carl – Remove the last 3 lines.   

Greg – What if you lose a grievance?  Do you post it? 

Carl – No. 

Carl – This is a president’s decision.  The board can recommend.  Can 
take out 3 lines (last sentence). 

Charlie – If we post or take out the last 3 lines, will this go away? 

Carl – Probably not. 
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Vote – Unanimous – Do not post.”11 

Weller raised the issue of his removal as chair of the chaplain’s committee at a 
membership meeting on February 21, 2013.  The minutes of that meeting indicate that 
Weller asked who submitted the complaint that prompted the executive board to remove 
him.  President Swartz informed Weller that there was no formal complaint.  Swartz 
pointed out that the board invited Weller to appear, but that he refused.  The minutes 
reflect the following discussion of the reason for Weller’s removal: 

 
“Chris – Why was he removed? 

Mark – I thought it was for booklets from Repro.  I was wrote up for this.  If 
you would have posted the letter, this would have ended.  I found out that 
newspaper articles were to blame.  I have rights. 

Andy – We did refuse to post, but you were told you could post yourself.  
You also asked how I voted and I told you –  

Mark, if I write a letter about – 

Andy – You can write any letter you want. 

Mark – The letter touched a lot of people. 

Alex – You were chair of chaplains. 

Mark J – Who holds authority to appoint or take off? 

Carl – The president. 

Everyone took an oath. 

Greg – You were asked to come to E-Board. 

Mark – I was mad and blew it off.  A few days later, I said I would. 

Greg – The issue remains. 

Chris Coleman – I am currently the civil rights chair.  How long do you 
think I would be able to serve if I wrote a derogatory article?12 
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On March 31, 2013, Weller filed charges against each member of the Local 2075 
executive board pursuant to Article 31 of the UAW Constitution.13  Weller asserted that 
the executive board’s vote to remove him as chair of the chaplain’s committee 
constituted an illegitimate trial in violation of the due process guaranteed by Article 31.  
Weller’s charge states: 

 
“They did, in essence, in fact and without exception, form and establish an 
illegitimate trial committee to hold trial and render judgment upon me.  
This improper trial committee consisted exclusively of the executive board 
members.  The evidence that such a trial was held is alluded to in the 
minutes of the executive board meeting from January 16th, 2013, and 
confirmed in the minutes of the February 2013 monthly union meeting.  
These documents stand as the official union records regarding these 
meetings where it is recorded and interpreted that a vote of the executive 
board was held to remove me from the chairman’s position of the 
chaplain’s committee.  This is a position I properly obtained thru the 
prescribed union procedures identified in UAW Constitution, Article 44, 
and UAW Local 2075 bylaws, Article 19, Section 5, which has never been 
reversed.  This is an obvious violation of Article 31, Section 7 and/or Local 
2075 bylaws, Article 3, Section 2, and/or Article 20, Section 3.”14 

Weller asserted that the time limits applicable to his charge began to run on February 
21, 2013, when his removal was publicly announced to the local union membership.15 
 

The Local 2075 executive board conducted a special meeting on March 27, 
2013, to consider Weller’s charges.  The executive board concluded that the charges 
were improper under Article 31, §3(b), because they were untimely.  The executive 
board meeting minutes report that Weller was informed of his removal more than 60 
days prior to filing his charges.  In addition, the executive board concluded that the 
charges were improper under Article 31, §3(e), because there was no evidence of any 
trial as no trial ever took place.16  The local executive board advised Weller of its 
decision on his charges in a letter dated March 28, 2013.  The letter states: 

 
“You were notified of your removal as chairman of the chaplain’s 
committee at 7:45 a.m. on 12/20/2012 by UAW 2075 President Carl E. 
Swartz and UAW 2075 Vice President Andy Bertog.  These charges were 
filed by you at 4:20 p.m. on 3/21/2013 at the UAW 2075 monthly 
membership meeting.  There is a 91-day gap in these dates that make 
these charges untimely. 
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These charges are also found to be improper due to lack of evidence and 
substantiating witnesses.”17 

Weller responded to the local executive board’s ruling on his charges by filing an 
additional charge on April 17, 2013.18  The additional charge asserts that the local 
executive board had manufactured evidence of notification to Weller of his removal in 
order to find his original charges untimely.19  Weller presented his additional charge at a 
membership meeting on April 18, 2013.  The membership meeting minutes report that 
President Swartz advised Weller that the local union’s processing of his charges was 
finished.20 

 
On May 7, 2013, the local executive board corrected its earlier response to 

Weller’s charges by amending the date that Weller was notified of his removal as chair 
of the chaplain’s committee.  The local executive board’s letter states: 

 
“Although there was an error made on the answer to the charges you 
levied on 3-21-13, they were still untimely.  You were notified on 1-8-13 of 
your removal as chair of the UAW 2075 chaplain’s committee and did not 
appeal this action.  Then you filed charges on 3-21-13 at the local 
membership meeting.  This was 73 days later.  That makes them untimely.  
They were also ruled to be improper.  Then you filed additional charges on 
4-18-13 against the same parties.  These charges have also been ruled to 
be improper.  President Carl Swartz would like to personally apologize to 
you for getting his notes mixed up and typing the incorrect time and date 
on the answer to your first set of charges.  While this was a mistake, it was 
made with no ill intent and did not affect the outcome of the issue.”21 

The local executive board also addressed a letter to the membership explaining its 
response to Weller’s charges.22 
 

Weller appealed the local union’s disqualification of his charges to the 
International Executive Board (IEB) on April 25, 2013, and May 22, 2013.  In his appeal 
to the IEB, Weller acknowledged that the local executive board’s decision to remove 
him during their meeting of December 19, 2012, did not amount to a trial within the 
meaning of Article 31 of the Constitution.  Nevertheless, he asserted that the manner in 
which he was removed violated his right to due process under the UAW Constitution so 
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that the executive board members should be required to address his charges.  Weller’s 
appeal concludes with the following request: 

 
“Therefore, I ask the International Executive Board to acknowledge that it 
is in the best interest of justice and of this local union to find the 
defendants’ response to my initial complaint and the ensuing Notice of 
Additional Charges Made against UAW Local 2075 Executive Board, et al. 
to be not well taken and refused for all of the preceding reasons; and with 
an order compelling defendants to: 

1)  Inform me of the empowering article(s) and subsections(s) relied upon 
for their actions against me; 

2)  Proceed with the union trial as required by my complaint; 

3)  Provide me with proper service from this time forward; 

4)  Supply me with requested copies of official records thereby providing 
for a fair and proper execution of discovery in this matter; and 

5)  Identify all substance and sources of any assistance or advice they 
may have obtained from the International Union regarding this matter as 
requested on page 3 of this appeal.”23   

Presidential Assistant Eunice Stokes-Wilson acknowledged Weller’s appeals on 
June 11, 2013.  Stokes-Wilson explained to Weller that if he was attempting to appeal 
the local executive board’s disqualification of his charges, he must address the question 
whether the charges meet the criteria set forth and Article 31, §§3(a) through (e) of the 
UAW Constitution.24  Weller responded to Stokes-Wilson on June 21, 2013.  Weller 
asserted that he had taken great pains to address the five criteria set forth in Article 31, 
§3, of the UAW Constitution.  He commented: 

 
“For these and various other reasons, I must decline your offer to resubmit 
my appeals in a truncated format and insist my previous filings continue to 
stand.”25 

On June 27, 2013, Stokes-Wilson advised Weller that she would process his appeal to 
the IEB as requested.26 
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President King’s staff determined that a hearing was unnecessary on Weller’s 
appeal.  Staff prepared a report to the IEB on the appeal based on materials submitted 
by Weller and Local Union 2075.  Staff reported that they tried without success to 
explain the trial procedure to Weller, but that he continued to present arguments that 
had no basis in the UAW Constitution.27 

 
Staff noted that Article 44 of the Constitution governs the operation of local union 

committees.  Article 44 provides that local union committees are appointed or elected 
subject to the discretion of the local union membership.  Article VIII, §3 of the Local 
2075 bylaws provides that the local executive board shall appoint all committees of the 
local union, except for those required to be elected, subject to the approval of the 
membership at the next meeting.28  Staff cited the UAW’s well-established principle that 
an appointed representative serves at the will of the appointing authority.  In accordance 
with this principle, an appointed representative has the right to appeal his or her 
removal to the membership following the procedures described in Article 33 of the UAW 
Constitution.  In the case of appeals regarding the appointment or removal of appointed 
officials on local union committees, however, Article 33, §2(b) limits appellate review of 
the membership’s decision.  That section provides that there shall be no further appeal 
from the decision of the local union membership on the matter.29  

 
Staff observed that in accordance with International Union policy and numerous 

PRB decisions, local union officers are not subject to charges for carrying out the 
responsibilities of their office.  The appointment of standing committees is one of the 
responsibilities of the local union officers so they should not be required to answer to 
charges based on their decisions with regard to these appointments.30  Under this 
principle, staff held that Weller’s charges failed under Article 31, §3(c) of the UAW 
Constitution, because they do not describe actions that would amount to conduct 
unbecoming a union member.  In addition, staff observed that Weller could have 
appealed his removal to the local union membership, so the charges failed under Article 
31, §3(d), because they involve a question that should have been decided by the 
membership at a membership meeting rather than by a trial committee.31 

 
Based on these conclusions, staff denied Weller’s appeal.  The IEB adopted 

staff’s report as its decision by letter dated September 20, 2013.  Weller has now 
appealed the IEB’s decision to the PRB. 
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ARGUMENT 
 

A. Mark Weller: 

My charges against the Local 2075 executive board do not challenge their right 
to remove me from my position as chairperson of the chaplain’s committee.  I am not 
appealing that decision or seeking to be restored as chairperson of that committee.  My 
charges arise from the manner in which I was removed.  

 
The IEB insisted that my charges must be evaluated strictly on their contents and 

that no additional evidence would be considered, yet the International Union accepted 
the local executive board’s letter asserting a date of notification to me in order to find my 
charges untimely.  That date does not apply to my charges.  February 21, 2013 was the 
date I became aware that my rights had been violated.  I filed my charges 38 days later, 
which is in compliance with the time limits set forth in Article 31, §2.  The IEB’s handling 
of this matter shields the defendants from a proper examination of their actions.  As a 
union member, I find it quite troubling that the IEB has expressed no interest in the 
blatant misconduct of our local executive board.  

 
Throughout this process, I have requested an explanation of the nature of the 

action taken against me.  All of my requests have been met with silence.  The IEB has 
now ruled out the possibility of the local executive board’s action having been an 
illegitimate trial conducted in violation of the procedures described in Article 31.  It now 
appears that the local executive board removed me without seeking the approval of the 
local union membership for their actions. 

 
The IEB’s decision declares that an appointed representative serves at the will of 

the appointing authority.  That point was never in dispute.  It merely raises the question 
of the nature of the appointing authority.  In other words, what is the methodology used 
for appointments?  That same methodology should apply to removal.  The bylaws of 
Local 2075 provide an additional element in the methodology of appointment and that is 
the approval of the membership.  Under this system, the president may appoint a 
committee chairperson with the executive board’s consent, but the appointment is only 
effective after it receives the approval of the membership.  Similarly, the president may 
recommend removal of a committee chairperson and the executive board may agree, 
but the removal cannot be enforced until the membership gives its approval to the 
actions.  In my case, the methodology of removal has never been completed.  
Therefore, I have been deprived of my right to due process under the UAW Constitution.  
Moreover, the general membership was also disenfranchised of their right to approve or 
disapprove my removal.  Consequently, the defendants’ actions violated the rights of 
every member of our local union who is not part of the local executive board! 

 
In addition, defendants presented false and contradictory evidence regarding 

their notification to me of my removal.  The precise time, day, month and year, referred 
to by defendants in describing their notification to me was proven to be false.  I was not 
even in the plant at the alleged time.  I was working on an entirely different shift.  
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Defendants’ attempt to establish this fictional notification date demonstrates that they 
were acting in bad faith.  Subsequently, defendants offered a revised notification date, 
January 8, 2013, but there are problems with this assertion as well.  According to 
affidavits submitted by Jeremy Sawmiller and Cory Meyer, the local executive board did 
not even vote on my removal until their meeting of January 16, 2013.  The 
preponderance of the evidence shows that both dates provided by defendants in an 
effort to substantiate their claim of untimeliness are mere fabrications which lack all 
credibility. 

 
The local executive board voted to remove me at the January 16, 2013 executive 

board meeting but they failed to bring their decision to the membership on January 17, 
2013, for approval as required by the local union bylaws.  Article 8, §4 of the bylaws 
states: 

 
“All decisions and recommendations of the executive board shall be 
recorded and referred to at the next regular membership meeting.” 

As a result of the local executive board’s secrecy about my removal, I was uncertain 
regarding the nature of the local executive board’s actions and the membership was 
completely oblivious to them.  I did not understand that my right to due process had 
been violated until the membership meeting of February 21, 2013.  My charges are 
therefore timely. 
 

The IEB has suggested that the local executive board members are immune from 
answering charges because they were carrying out the duties of their offices.  The IEB 
pointed to a series of PRB cases that have established a qualified immunity for elected 
union officials.  However, as noted in Wright v. Local Union 1069, UAW, PRB Case No. 
884, 5 PRB 775 (1990), the PRB has carved out exceptions to this immunity where it is 
charged that the alleged wrongful acts were the result of malice or improper motivation.  
The record in this case supports a conclusion that defendants have acted in a manner 
that places them beyond the immunity established for local union officers. 

 
The local executive board repeatedly ignored my requests for documentation to 

explain the nature and the reason for their actions against me.  My right to be informed 
about punitive measures taken against me is a fundamental democratic right.  The 
executive board exhibited a proclivity for corruption in the way they discussed my letter 
of resignation.  The minutes of the January 2013 meeting indicate that President Carl 
Swartz even suggested editing my letter without my permission and then posting the 
resulting fraudulent document.  Furthermore, President Swartz intentionally failed to 
intervene to clear up the problem I had with Human Resources.  When I asked 
permission to have my materials printed at the company reproductions office, I knew 
that other committees often had things printed there.  I did not know that this practice 
had been initiated by a company representative and had been followed for 20 years.  
Swartz could have spoken up on my behalf.  Instead, he insisted it was the job of my 
steward or committeeperson. 
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The IEB has suggested that I should have appealed to the membership.  I could 
not appeal the local executive board’s action to the membership because the 
defendants, who were in charge of the order of business at membership meetings, were 
refusing to bring the matter up for discussion and consideration.  The defendants have 
passed well beyond the immunity threshold by committing fraudulent acts and by 
denying the entire local membership the opportunity to make a decision that is both 
Constitutionally and rightfully theirs to make!  I have been personally wronged as an 
individual member in good standing who was not given a proper forum to address a 
matter that has seriously diminished my reputation and standing before my fellow union 
brothers and sisters.  

 
As I stated in my original complaint, I am seeking a remedy rather than reprisals.  

It is not my goal to punish the members of our local executive board, but rather to direct 
them back into the path of providing Constitutional public service to the members who 
have elected them.  Our members have a right to expect from their leaders proper 
performance of their duties in accordance with the UAW Constitution.  

 
B. International Union, UAW: 

There is a fundamental problem with the course of action Weller followed in 
response to his removal as chair of the chaplain’s committee.  He selected the wrong 
remedy.  If he disagreed with the local executive board’s decision, he had a right to 
appeal to the local union membership.  In accordance with Article 33, §2(b) of the UAW 
Constitution, the membership’s ruling on such an appeal is final.  There is no further 
appeal from the decision of the membership on matters related to the appointment or 
removal local union committee members. 

 
In his appeal to this Board, Weller complains that the local executive board failed 

to bring his removal before the membership.  It does not matter whether the executive 
board or the appellant had the responsibility to bring the matter before the membership.  
That was the appropriate avenue of appeal and Weller failed to avail himself of it.  

 
Weller cannot circumvent the limitations imposed on appeals related to the 

appointment and removal of committee members by using Article 31.  Even if Weller 
could use Article 31 to challenge his removal, the charges he filed were improper.  It is 
clear that Weller was aware of the local executive board’s decision to remove him on 
January 14, 2013, when he submitted his conditional letter of resignation.  He was 
aware of the vote on January 16, 2013, not to post the letter.  His charges on March 21, 
2013, were therefore beyond the 60-day period specified in Article 31, §2, so they were 
untimely. 

 
In addition, Weller’s essential allegation is that he did not get a trial before he 

was removed.  This allegation fails to state a violation of the Constitution or conduct 
unbecoming a union member.  Weller has not identified an invidious or retaliatory 
motive on the part of the local executive board members.  There is no general right to 
retain an appointment to a local union standing committee.  Once again, under the UAW 
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Constitution, the propriety of Weller’s removal was an issue that should have been 
presented to the membership and addressed at a membership meeting.  Weller’s 
charges are therefore improper under the criteria established by Article 31, §3 of the 
Constitution.   

 
DISCUSSION 

 
Strictly as a matter of UAW Constitutional procedure, we do not believe that 

Weller’s charges against the members of the Local 2075 executive board on March 31, 
2013 and April 17, 2013, ought to have been disqualified as untimely.  There is nothing 
in the record to support the local executive board’s assertion that Weller received any 
formal notification of his removal prior to the membership meeting on February 21, 
2013.  The record reflects that Weller was in communication with the executive board 
members about his role as chaplain during 2012, but the content of these 
communications is ambiguous.  It appears that Weller was still negotiating with the 
executive board about retaining his position during this period and that he may well 
have believed that his role as chaplain was still an open question.  The matter was 
settled at the February 21, 2013 membership meeting when the decision to remove him 
was announced to the membership.  Weller’s charges, filed within 60 days of that 
meeting, were therefore timely. 

 
Weller’s charges are clearly improper, however.  We agree with the IEB that 

Weller’s charges failed to satisfy the requirements of Article 31, §3(c) of the 
International Constitution in that they do not state a violation of the Constitution or 
conduct unbecoming a union member.  Weller has not described any behavior on the 
part of executive board members that would amount to conduct unbecoming a union 
member.  The minutes of the executive board meetings in this record reveal that that 
the board members were genuinely concerned about Weller’s activities in his role as 
chaplain.  It is part of their function as the local union’s executive body to be concerned 
about these things and to take steps to correct any situation that might not be in the 
local union’s best interests.  Furthermore, the UAW Constitution specifically provides 
that appeals regarding the appointment and removal of members of standing 
committees should be directed to the membership.  Weller’s charges also fail, therefore, 
under Article 31, §3(d) of the Constitution in that they involve a question which should 
be decided at a membership meeting and not by the trial procedure.  

 
Weller’s charges were based on his misunderstanding of the process for 

appointing and removing members of local standing committees.  He initially believed 
that the local executive board was required to conduct some kind of a trial in order to 
remove him.  That belief was clearly incorrect, as Weller has now acknowledged.  
Weller still believes, however, that he was denied some process due to him in 
connection with his removal and he is asking this Board to provide a remedy for the 
situation. 

 
Based on this record, we have concluded Weller’s removal from the position of 

local union chaplain did not violate any rights afforded him under the UAW Constitution.  
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As the International Union has observed, there is no general right to retain an 
appointment to a local union standing committee.  We have frequently stated that the 
power to appoint a person to an appointive position necessarily comprehends the power 
to remove that person.32  There is no requirement that the appointing authority establish 
just cause for the decision to remove.33  While it is true that the membership might 
adopt a motion opposing the removal of an appointee, that is the limit of the process 
due to an appointee who has been removed from a position such as a local union 
chaplain.  Article 33, §2(b) of the International Constitution specifically limits appeals 
regarding the appointment and/or removal of appointed officials on local union 
committees to the membership and provides that there shall be no further appeal from 
the decision of the membership on such questions.  

 
The record shows that the Local 2075 membership was informed about Weller’s 

removal as local union chaplain at the membership meeting on February 21, 2013.  The 
minutes of that meeting belie Weller’s assertion that the local union officers were 
refusing to bring the matter of his removal up for discussion and consideration.  There 
was quite an extended discussion of Weller’s removal reflected in the meeting minutes.  
Any member might have introduced a motion challenging the decision in the context of 
that discussion, yet there is no evidence that any member attempted to appeal the 
decision.  Furthermore, the minutes also report that the local executive board invited 
Weller to appear before them and discuss his role as chaplain and he did not respond to 
that invitation.  Weller received all of the process due to a representative who has been 
removed from an appointed position.  

 
The decision of the IEB is affirmed.   

                                                 
32
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